pended under the direction of the state normal board of instruction, as provided by law, and for the support of said state normal schools. That the normal school board shall not be authorized to expend in the current expenses of either of said schools, a greater sum than is hereby appropriated; nor shall any additional debt be incurred.

When act to

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1875.

CHAPTER CLI.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO COMPENSATE C. CARLI FOR THE USE OF CERTAIN GROUNDS OCCUPIED BY THE STATE FOR STATE PRISON PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriation to compensate for use of certain land. Section 1. That the sum of one hundred dollars is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury belonging to the general revenue fund not otherwise appropriated, to compensate C. Carli for certain lands belonging to him, [lying] and being within the enclosure of the state prison grounds, and which have been used and occupied by the state for state prison purposes since the month of May, A. D. eighteen hundred and seventy-one.

When act to

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and he in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1875.

CHAPTER CLII,

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN "ACT TO PRO"VIDE FOR THE RECEPTION AND DISPOSITION OF THE
"QUOTA OF FISH AND SPAWN ALLOTTED TO THIS STATE
"BY THE UNITED STATES," APPROVED MARCH FIFTH,
EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FOUR.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That sections one, two and three of said act shall be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. The governor shall appoint immediately after Governor to the passage of this act, three commissioners of fisheries, who missioners of shall hold their offices for the term of one year, and until their fisheries—comsuccessors are appointed, and shall serve without compensation *ppoint agentfor the ensuing year. Provided, That thereafter the said compensation
board of commissioners may, by resolution, designate one member of the board as the business agent of the board; and it shall be his duty to keep minutes of the acts and proceedings of said board from time to time, including a detailed list of all expenditures; to collect, classify and present to said board such statistics, data and information as the board may order, or he may think tend to promote the object of this act, and to conduct the correspondence, take charge of and safely keep the reports, books, papers, documents, specimens, &c., which may be collected by the commissioners; and to prepare an annual report of the board to the governor, showing what has been done by the board for the current year, the performance of their duties, the amount expended by them, and the objects for which the expenditures were made; which report shall contain such recommendations for legislative action as the commissioners may deem best calculated to promote the cultivation and increase of and to cheapen the more useful food fishes within the state. For the performance of these duties, and of such other duties as may be ordered by the board, the said agent shall be paid from the funds appropriated, such sum as the board by resolution shall designate, not exceeding one thousand dollars per annum.

Sec. 2. It shall be the duty of such commissioners to make Duty of comapplication for and receive from the United States commissioner missioners. of fisheries, such quota of stock, spawn or fry, as may be allotted from time to time to this state, and to purchase or procure from the fish commissioners of other states, or from other persons or sources, the eggs or fry of such species or varieties of food fishes as the commissioners may deem desirable, and to hatch the spawn and plant the fry so received or procured in such lakes and streams in the state as shall in their judgment afford the best opportunity for the success of this enterprise; and further to make investigations on the subject of and experiments in fish culture, calculated to promote the objects of It shall be the duty of the commisthis act within the state. sioners to see that the report of their proceedings and recommendations required by the first section of this act, shall be made to the governor on or before the first Monday of December of each year, and the governor shall lay the same before the legislature on the assembling thereof.

Sec. 3. The sum of five hundred dollars is hereby appropriated to defray the necessary expenses of carrying this act

Amount and disposition of appropriation. into effect for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-four, and the further sum of one thousand dollars annually for two years thereafter, which shall be paid by the state treasurer from time to time on the warrant of the state auditor, out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated. Provided. That no greater expenditure shall be made nor liability incurred against the state in any one year than the amount appropriated for such year.

When act to take effect.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved March 9, 1875.

CHAPTER CLIII.

AN ACT TO SECURE FOR THE STATE A PROPER REPRE-SENTATION OF ITS RESOURCES, PRODUCTS AND MANU-FACTURIES, AT THE INTERNATIONAL EXPOSITION AT PHILADELPHIA, IN EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SIX.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

sources of state at international exposition.

Section 1. The sum of five hundred dollars, or so much Concerning ex-thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of the state treasury, for the purpose of enabling the state board of centennial managers, heretofore appointed, consisting of Pennock Pusey, Phillip S. Harris and Paris Gibson, to make a proper display of the mineral, agricultural and natural resources of our state, and of its manufactories and products, at the international exposition at Philadelphia, in eighteen hundred and seventy-six.

Disposition of funds, how.

Said money shall be expended on the order of said commissioners, in such way as they shall deem will best accomplish the object expressed in the first section, and best conduce to the advantage, reputation and interests of the state in said exposition; Provided, That no part of said amount shall be used as pay for services rendered by said board.

When to make report. 250 --

SEC. 3. Said board shall report to the governor prior to the next session of the legislature, their action, and a statement of the means used by them to accomplish the objects of their appointment.

When act to take effect.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1875.